Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   5 341   16 484

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 74/84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43. AMENDMENTS TO THE ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES BINDING AS OF 1 JANUARY 2020 AND AN EXPLANATION

OF THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THESE FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

In order to better reflect the Bank’s operations, changes were made to its accounting principles and
presentation which have been described in detail in the financial statements of PKO Bank Polski S.A. for the
six-month period ended 30 June 2020:

RESTATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – ASSETS, LIABILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31.12.2019
before restatement

Reverse repo
transactions

Reclassification of
the potential
refunds of costs to
customers on
expected early
repayment of open
consumer and
mortgage loans

31.12.2019
restated

Reverse repo transactions   -   1 081   -   1 081
Loans and advances to customers   202 095   (1 081)   (147)   200 867

TOTAL ASSETS   317 125   -   (147)   316 978

LIABILITIES
31.12.2019
before restatement

Loans and advances
received

Repo transactions

Reclassification of
the potential
refunds of costs to
customers on
expected early
repayment of open
consumer and
mortgage loans

31.12.2019
restated

Amounts due to customers   258 015   (5 026)   (46)   -   252 943
Repo transactions   -   -   46   -   46

Loans and advances received   -   5 026   -   -   5 026

Other liabilities   4 744   -   -   (147)   4 597

TOTAL LIABILITIES   276 713   -   -   (147)   276 566

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 75/84

RESTATED INCOME STATEMENT – FOR THE PERIOD FROM TO 1 JANUARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2019, 1 JULY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

INCOME STATEMENT
01.01 -
30.09.2019
before restatement

reclassification of
premium on debt
securities

reclassification of
transactional
margins

presentation of
income and costs
relating to Forex
contracts

reclassification of
the cost of legal risk
related to mortgage
loans in convertible
currencies

01.01 -
30.09.2019
restated

Interest income   8 478   (82)   -   (2,0)   -   8 394

Interest expense   (1 542)   82   -   -   -   (1 460)

Net interest income/(expense)   6 936   -   -   (2,0)   -   6 934
Fee and commission income   2 631   -   276   -   -   2 907
Fee and commission expenses   (785)   -   -   -   -   (785)
Net fee and commission income/(expenses)   1 846   -   276   -   -   2 122
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)   365   -   (276)   2,0   -   91

Cost of legal risk of mortgage loans in convertible currencies   -   -   -   -   (5)   (5)

Other net operating income/expenses   (2)   -   -   -   5   3

Net profit   3 231   -   -   -   -   3 231

INCOME STATEMENT
01.07 -
30.09.2019
before restatement

reclassification of
premium on debt
securities

reclassification of
transactional
margins

presentation of
income and costs
relating to Forex
contracts

reclassification of
the cost of legal risk
related to mortgage
loans in convertible
currencies

01.07 -
30.09.2019
restated

Interest income   2 923   (29)   -   (2,0)   -   2 892

Interest expense   (520)   29   -   -   -   (491)

Net interest income/(expense)   2 403   -   -   (2,0)   -   2 401
Fee and commission income   906   -   97   -   -   1 003
Fee and commission expenses   (279)   -   -   -   -   (279)
Net fee and commission income/(expenses)   627   -   97   -   -   724
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)   108   -   (97)   2,0   -   13

Cost of legal risk of mortgage loans in convertible currencies   -   -   -   -   (1)   (1)

Other net operating income/expenses   (61)   -   -   -   1   (60)

Net profit   1 156   -   -   -   -   1 156

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 76/84

RESTATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY – 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
01.01 -
30.09.2019
before restatement

“Loans and
advances received”
presented as a
separate item

“Reverse repo
transactions” and
“Repo transactions”
presented as
separate items

01.01 -
30.09.2019
restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in:
loans and advances to customers   (9 739)   -   1 320   (8 419)
reverse repo transactions   -   -   (1 320)   (1 320)
amounts due to customers   9 672   3 535   (1)   13 206
loans and advances received   -   (3 535)   -   (3 535)

repo transactions   -   -   1   1

TOTAL   (67)   -   -   (67)

44. INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

INTEREST INCOME ON:

third quarter
period
from 01.07.2020
to 30.09.2020

3 quarters
cumulative
period
from 01.01.2020
to 30.09.2020